

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
LOGAN CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NO. 04-CR-00232

ROBERT YELL

MOVANT

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RESPONDENT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE INNOCENCE NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF
ROBERT YELL'S MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT AND CONVICTION
PURSUANT TO CR 60.02(f)**

Larry Simon, Esq.
THE SIMON LAW OFFICE
222 South First Street, Suite 307
Louisville, KY 40202
502-589-4566

Thomas Newman*
DUANE MORRIS LLP
1540 Broadway
New York, NY 10036-4086
212-692-1000

Meredith Carpenter*
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 S. 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4196
215-979-1000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Innocence Network*

Jennifer Briggs Fisher*
Amanda Graham Brazinski*
Brendan Ruddy*
DUANE MORRIS LLP
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127
415-957-3000

* Motion for admission *pro hac vice* pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
BACKGROUND – FIRE SCIENCE IN AMERICAN COURTS.....	2
I. THE EVOLUTION OF FIRE SCIENCE	3
II. COURTS ACROSS THE UNITED STATES HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT THE UNRELIABILITY OF PAST FIRE SCIENCE EXPERT OPINIONS UNDERMINES PRIOR CONVICTIONS AND PRECLUDES THEIR ADMISSION IN CONTEMPORANEOUS TRIALS.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. APPLICABLE STANDARD.....	10
II. THE UNRELIABILITY OF UNCONFIRMED CANINE ALERTS TO DETECT ACCELERANTS HAS DEPRIVED MR. YELL OF DUE PROCESS.	14
1. The Accelerant-Detection Canine Alerts Are Unreliable.	14
a. Since Mr. Yell’s Trial, the Scientific Community Has Firmly Concluded that Evidence of Unconfirmed ADC Alerts Is Unreliable.....	16
b. Testimony Regarding the ADC Handler’s Subjective Beliefs Was Also Unreliable and Prejudicial.....	21
III. THE INDICATORS OF ARSON RELIED ON BY THE COMMONWEALTH’S EXPERTS IN FORMING THEIR OPINIONS THAT THE FIRE WAS INTENTIONALLY SET ARE NOW KNOWN TO BE UNRELIABLE, AND THEIR ADMISSION DENIED ROBERT YELL DUE PROCESS.....	23
a. Opinions That Only Liquid Accelerants Can Produce the Heat Required to Cause Certain Kinds of Damage Are False and Unreliable.	24
b. Burn Pattern Analysis Without Accounting for Flashover Is Unreliable.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barr v. Farm Bureau Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011)	9
<i>Bedingfield v. Commonwealth</i> , 260 S.W.3d 805 (Ky. 2008)	10-11, 13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	12
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 932 S.W.2d 359 (Ky. 1996)	10
<i>Brown v. O’Dea</i> 227 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2000)	11, 13
<i>Bunch v. Indiana</i> 964 N.E.2d 274 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	5
<i>Burr v. Florida</i> , 474 U.S. 879 (1985)	13
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	13
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 482 S.E.2d 314 (Ga. 1997)	8
<i>Chapman v. State</i> , 638 P.2d 1280 (Wyo. 1982)	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	14-15, 18, 21
<i>Debruler v. Commonwealth</i> , 231 S.W.3d 752 (Ky. 2007)	14-15
<i>DePaepe v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 141 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Drake v. L.A. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Ege v. Yukins</i> , 485 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2007)	11

<i>Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co. v. Thompson</i> , 11 S.W.3d 575 (Ky. 2000).....	15
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Glunt</i> , 667 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Houtzdale SCI</i> , 798 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2015).....	6, 8, 27
<i>Pate v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 466 S.W.3d 480 (Ky. 2015).....	10
<i>People v. Chase</i> No. I-040-95, 2005 N.Y. slip op. 51125(U) (N.Y. Co. Ct. May 19, 2005)	8
<i>People v. Puertas</i> Case Nos. 224173, 224286, 2002 WL 31160304 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2002).....	15
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 391 A.2d 364 (Md. 1978)	12
<i>Souliotes v. Hedgpeth</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00667, 2012 WL 1458087 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2012),.....	6, 8, 27
<i>State v. Krause</i> Case No. CA-CR 2015-0326-PR, 2015 WL 7301820 (Ariz. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 2015).....	11
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 928 A.2d 165, 395 N.J. Super. 175 (Law Div. 2006)	18, 21
<i>Thompson v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 588 (W.D. Tenn. 2008).....	5
<i>Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. ex rel. Palumbo v. Volunteers of Am. Ky., Inc.</i> , No. 5:10-301-KKC, 2012 WL 3610250 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 21, 2012)	9
<i>Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Volunteers of America</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117789 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 21, 2012).....	5
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Ind. Paper & Packaging Corp.</i> , No. 3:02-cv-491, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43851 (E.D. Tenn. June 27, 2006)	5
<i>U.S. v. Beltran-Palafox</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (D. Kansas 2010).....	15

<i>U.S. v. Graham</i> , Case No. 08-CR-6259L, 2011 WL 1457131	15
<i>United Fire & Cas. Co v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 704 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Addison</i> , 498 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	12
<i>United States v. Baller</i> , 519 F.2d 463 (4th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 650 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Hebshie</i> , 754 F.Supp. 2d 89 (D. Mass. 2010)	6, 8, 18-21
<i>United States v. Myers</i> No. 3:10-00039, 2010 WL 2723196 (S.D.W.Va. July 8, 2010)	9, 18
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	13
<i>Werth v. Hill-Rom, Inc.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (D. Minn. 2012)	9
<i>Yell v. Commonwealth</i> , 242 S.W.3d 331 (Ky. 2007)	14, 19-20
STATUTES	
KRS § 234.150	4
Ky. Pen. Code § 501.020	13
Ky. R. CR 60.02	2, 10-11, 13, 28
Ky. Rule of Evid. 13.04	10
Ky. Rule of Evid. 403	21, 23
Ky. Rule of Evid. 702	25
LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTIONS	
Ariz. 49th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2010)	8
Neb. 101st Leg., 2d Sess. (Neb. 2010)	8

Okla. S. Res. 99, 52nd Leg., 2d Sess. (Okla. 2010).....8

SECONDARY SOURCES

Andrew T. Tinsley & Gregory E. Gorbett, *Fire Investigation Origin Determination Survey*, PROC. OF THE INT’L SYMP. ON FIRE INVESTIGATION, SCIENCE AND TECH. (2012), 53-68.....26

ATF Special Agent, Steven W. Carman’s website:
<http://carmanfireinvestigations.com/publications/>.....26

Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, *Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions*, 95 VA. L. REV. 1, 14 (2009).....2

Brandon L. Garrett, *Judging Innocence*, 108 COLUM. L. REV. 55, 106 (2008).....2

Caitlin M. Plummer & Imran J. Syed, ‘*Shifted Science*’ Revisited: *Percolation Delays and the Persistence of Wrongful Convictions Based on Outdated Science*, 64 CLEV. ST. L. REV. __ (forthcoming 2016).....5

Dawn McQuiston–Surrett & Michael J. Saks, *Communicating Opinion Evidence in the Forensic Identification Sciences: Accuracy and Impact*, 59 HASTINGS L. J. 1159 (2008)12

Edward I. Imwinkelreid & Paul C. Gianneli, SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE, Vol. 2, § 26 et seq. (Matthew Bender, 4th ed. 2015).....3

John J. Lentini, *The Evolution of Investigation and Its Impact on Arson Cases*, 27 CRIMINAL JUSTICE 1 (Spring 2012).....6, 20, 23, 26

John J. Lentini, SCIENTIFIC PROTOCOLS IN FIRE INVESTIGATION (2d ed. 2013)5

Lisa Lit et al., *Handler Beliefs Affect Scent Detection Dog Outcomes*, 14 ANIMAL COGNITION 387 (2011).....17

M. Kurtz et al., *Effect of Background Interference on Accelerant Detection Canines*, 41(5) J. FORENSIC SCIENCE 868 (1996)16

Marc P. Wolf, *Habeas Relief From Bad Science: Does Federal Habeas Corpus Provide Relief for Prisoners Possibly Convicted on Misunderstood Fire Science?*, 10(1) MINN. J. L. SCI. & TECH. 213 (2009).....3, 5

Michael Mann, *The CSI Effect: Better Jurors Through Television and Science?*, 24 BUFF. PUB. INT. L. J. 211, 235 (2006).....12

Nat'l Academies, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009).....	5-6
Nat'l Fire Protection Ass'n, <i>NFPA 921: Guide for Fire & Explosion Investigations</i> (2014)	4-5, 8-9, 15-19, 23-25
R. Ogle, et al., <i>The Scientific Investigation of Arson Fires, Exponent Failure Analysis Associates</i> , FIRE AND CASUALTY (Nov. 2003)	24
R. Paul Bieber, <i>Anatomy of a Wrongful Arson Conviction</i> (The Arson Research Project, 2014), http://thearsonproject.org/charm/wp-content/uploads/2014/08/wrongful_convictions.pdf	2
Rachel Dioso-Villa, <i>Scientific and Legal Developments in Fire and Arson Investigation Expertise in Texas v. Willingham</i> , 14(2) MINN. J. L. SCI. & TECH. 817 (2013).....	3
Richard L.P. Custer, <i>Considerations for Arson Investigations in NFPA 921 – Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigations</i> , in PROC. OF THE INT'L SYMP. ON THE FORENSIC ASPECTS OF ARSON INVESTIGATIONS, 31 (1995).....	3
S. Katz et al., <i>Unconfirmed Canine Accelerant Detection: A Reliability Issue in Court</i> , 43(2) J. FORENSIC SCIENCE 329 (1998).....	16
Steven W. Carman, <i>Improving the Understanding of Post-flashover Fire Behavior</i> , PROC. OF THE INT'L SYMP. ON FIRE INVESTIGATION SCIENCE AND TECH., (2008)	26
Steven W. Carman, "Progressive Burn Pattern Development in Postflashover Fires," <i>Proceedings of Fire and Materials</i> , (Interscience Comm., London, UK, 2009)	26
Steven W. Carman, <i>Science Trumps Art in Fire Investigation</i> , 74(7) TEXAS BAR JOURNAL 587 (July 2011)	3, 5, 25
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Viewing CSI and the Threshold of Guilt: Managing Truth and Justice in Reality and Fiction</i> , 115 YALE L. J. 1050, 1072 (2006).....	12
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Fire and Arson Scene Evidence: A Guide for Public Safety Personnel</i> at 6 (2000), available at https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181584.pdf	4

WEBSITES

CADA, <i>CADA's Position on "Testifying to Negative Samples,"</i> http://cadafiredogs.com/wp-content/uploads/2012/01/CADAS-Position-on-Testifying-to-Negative-Samples.pdf	16-17
---	-------

CADA, *Mission Statement*, <http://www.cadafiredogs.com/who-we-are.html>.....16

IAAI, *About IAAI*, <https://www.firearson.com/About-IAAI/> (last accessed June 6, 2016).....16

NFPA, *About NFPA*, <http://www.nfpa.org/about-nfpa>.....4
